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Letter from  
the President

Of course, the road ahead is always 
full of unknowns. We’ll encounter 
unexpected joys and we’re likely to 
hit some bumps along the way. No 
one knows for certain what the next 
presidential administration has in 
store. But at BBNC, we’re ready. We’ll 
work hard to shore up the great work 
we’ve done at the federal and state 
levels over the past eight years to 
ensure our successes endure. And we’ll 
turn towards 2017 ready to capture 
new opportunities to strengthen our 
shareholders, our region, and our home 
state. Overall, Bristol Bay has done 
well by the Obama Administration.

It’s no secret that resource development 
and extraction have slowed. While we 
had a solid fiscal year—the 4th strongest 
in our history—BBNC isn’t immune to 
some of the economic challenges facing 
Alaska, particularly with the uncertainty 
in the oil and gas industry. If the coming 
presidential administration shifts its 
focus toward resource development, 
there may be an economic boost out on 
the horizon. In the coming years, BBNC 
will position itself to take advantage of 
opportunities in the natural resource 
industry. And we’ll do everything to 
make sure that all the work we’ve done 
to strike a balance between resource 
development and protections will not  
go unnoticed. This balance is key to  
our success. 

Of course, BBNC’s political field of 
vision isn’t singularly fixed on the 
presidential transition. We’ve long 
been active in both Juneau and in 
Washington, DC, making sure our voices 
are heard at both the state and national 
level. And as the next administration 
assumes power, we’ll continue to build 
and expand these relationships—
within the new administration, with 
federal agency leadership, and with 
congressional representation in every 
state where we do business. One of the 
benefits of doing business throughout 
Alaska and the Lower 48 is that we’ve 
built a broad coalition of legislative 
support that has kept the important 
issues facing our shareholders and 
our region in the foreground. 

November’s elections may have 
dominated the news and our attention, 
but there are other important things 
underway, a few of which I want 
to touch upon before I close. First, 
the dangerous rise in drug abuse—
particularly opioids—across the state of 
Alaska. We’ve heard from shareholders 
far and wide that this needs to be a 
priority issue. In the coming year, BBNC 
will work with other organizations to 
tackle the issue in Bristol Bay and to help 
find solutions throughout the state.  
 
 

We’re also celebrating the 25th 
anniversary of the BBNC Education 
Foundation. You’ll read more about 
the Foundation and its contributions 
to the culture and economy of Bristol 
Bay in the following pages. But it’s 
worth mentioning and celebrating 
here that in terms of endowment, 
the Education Foundation is the 
third largest in Alaska. We’re proud 
of the Foundation’s successes over 
the past quarter century and we’re 
excited to see what the future holds. 

Finally, our shareholders and their 
families and friends are in our thoughts 
and prayers this holiday season. We 
hope you can spend it together—
reflecting, celebrating, and looking 
forward. Remember to take stock of 
what matters most. And as always, 
when you’re out in the region crossing 
rivers, hunting moose, or taking part 
in other wintertime activities, please 
take extra precautions and be safe. 

Thanks for your continued support 
as we enter into our 45th year in 
business. Have a wonderful holiday 
and a very Happy New Year.

As this unpredictable election year begins to quiet, most 
of us are eager to wind down and cherish time with our 

family and friends. The holidays ask that we reflect and take 
stock of what matters most—savoring meals with loved 
ones, taking comfort in memory and tradition, and looking 
towards the opportunities ahead of us in the new year. It’s a 
time to uplift and invigorate each other for the road ahead. 

BBNC President and CEO, Jason Metrokin
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Our region is filled with 
an abundance of natural 

resources. Fish and game; 
energy and fuel—these are the 
things that have sustained the 
people of Bristol Bay for ages. 
And there’s another resource, 
perhaps the most valuable of 
all, that will sustain us into 
the future—our young people. 
Young people are our economic 
and cultural torch-bearers, and 
carry our way of life into the 
next generation. 

Investing in opportunity for youth 
benefits everyone in the community. It 
creates cultural leaders, a more skilled 
and experienced workforce, and brings 
a sense of accomplishment. That’s 
why for the past 25 years, the BBNC 
Education Foundation has provided 
more than 4,000 scholarships with the 
funding they need to help bring their 
dreams to fruition.  

That’s a big number, but it wasn’t always 
that way. The Foundation started small. 
Andria Agli, the Interim Executive 
Director, recalls those early days 
fondly: “We handed out roughly 10-20 
scholarship awards per year so we’ve 
definitely come a long way. Today, as 
we grow the endowment fund and the 
programs we are involved in, we are able 
to help so many more people and the 
communities they live in.” 

At its core the Foundation is about 
realizing and rewarding ambition. That 
might not always mean a scholarship 
for post-secondary education like 
college. The Foundation also recognizes 
the value of certification programs 
that enhance job skills, so it awards 
funding to help pay for short-term 
vocational training. These scholarships 
help shareholders achieve specialized 
certifications or training to improve 
employment or career opportunities. 

“It’s really exciting to see our young 
people getting degrees or training. There 
have even been a few that received their 
doctorate. Once they set a goal and work 
hard to achieve it, there is no limit to 
what they can do,” Marie Paul, President 
of the Foundation Board, said. “This is a 
good investment into everyone’s future.”  

The Bristol Bay Education Foundation:  
25 Years of Helping our Most Important Resource 

Student volunteers Eleanor Suesue, Laura Aspelund, Kenneth 
Blunka, and Joshua Gumlickpuk at the BBNCEF’s 25th Anniversary 
Celebration in September.
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Over the last few years the Foundation 
has created two grant programs that aim 
to help the people of Bristol Bay build 
and maintain a connection with their 
cultural and ancestral traditions. The 
Cultural Heritage and the Native Place 
Names grant programs  keep the transfer 
of knowledge between Elders and youth 
in sharp focus. “As our cultural activities 
fade away, especially things like place 
names, it’s so important to allow our 
Elders to pass their understanding on to 
the young people,” Marie said.  “It can 
be things like mask making, fish hook 
making, fish trap making, or anything 
that will teach them the cultural ways. 
The more our young people know, the 
better.” Both grants will award project 
funding of up to $5,000 and are available 
via application to Bristol Bay tribes, 
educational institutions, and nonprofit 
organizations. Leading edge programs 
like this not only demonstrate an 
understanding of community needs, 
they give the Foundation staying power 
by ensuring our cultural preservation. 

With a quarter century of hard work 
and exponential growth now in the 
rearview, the team at the Foundation 
looks forward. “There are more than 
10,000 shareholders that we get up in 
the morning and work for, and we will 
do everything we can to help as many 
as possible,” Andria said. BBNC is very 
proud of the successes of the Education 
Foundation over the past quarter 
century, and we’re eager to see what the 
next 25 years hold in store. 

The Bristol Bay Education Foundation:  
25 Years of Helping our Most Important Resource 

THOMAS JONES NAMED TO NCAIED 
NATIVE AMERICAN 40 UNDER 40 LIST
Thomas Jones is a BBNC shareholder, member of Naknek Village Council and 
the Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma, and a former scholarship recipient of the 
BBNC Education Foundation. He is the grandson of Olga Kihle, and Thomas 
and Orla Lea Jones, and the son of Bob and Sandra Jones. Thomas was recently 
named to the National Center for American Indian Enterprise Development’s 
2016 Native American 40 under 40 list.

Thomas received two bachelor’s degrees from Oklahoma City University, one in 
biology, and the other in Spanish, followed by a master’s in tropical conservation 
biology and environmental science at the University of Hawaii at Hilo. Earlier 
this year, Thomas received his Doctorate in Natural Resources Studies and 
American Indian Studies at the University of Arizona.

The focus of his dissertation work examined the barriers to renewable energy 
development on Native American/Alaska Native lands and the role that the 
Native Nation Building theory plays with development. “My work is meant 
to address barriers in order to meet energy needs and promote economic 
development,” Thomas said. “My goal is to spend my life improving conditions 
in Indian Country for all Native communities and to ensure that the issues I 
faced growing up in poverty are no longer prevalent throughout Indian Country. 
I want to ensure those who want energy have the ability to have energy.”

Thomas currently works for a federal contractor providing service directly to 
the Department of Energy Office of Indian Energy. His work directly focuses on 
researching renewable energy development by Tribal Nations, Native Villages, 
and Regional Corporations. 

The Native American 40 under 40 award is presented to emerging American 
Indian and Alaska Native leaders throughout the U.S. that are making 
meaningful impacts. “I hope to in some way help to facilitate greater energy 
development, energy security and sustainability for tribes who wish to pursue 
renewable energy,” Thomas said.

BBNC congratulates Thomas on this great accomplishment!

“There are more than 
10,000 shareholders 
that we get up in the 
morning and work 
for, and we will do 
everything we can  
to help as many  
as possible.”

Margo Gray, NCAIED board member, presenting Thomas with his award.
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WELCOME
We would like to welcome  
our newest shareholders to  
the BBNC family:

Madison L. Andrew
Selena D. Andrews  
Allen R. Black
Karen I. Christopher
Andrew J. Green
Ronald E. Green, Jr.
Laurel Gurtler
Manreece J. Harris
Rhonda Henderson
Frank F. Hiratsuka
Naomi T. Hiratsuka
Savannah D. Holland
Sabrina I. Lara Williams
Kevin T. Lau
Alyann H. Lind
Kierra D. Merculief
Suzannah A. Merculief
Jacob O. Moses
Travis E. Neketa
Wassillie Neketa, Jr.
Roan P. O’Neill
Daniel W. Paul
Marcus J. Paul
Misty V. Paul
Rosalie J. Paul  
David Reed, Jr.
Esther S. Reed
Juliana C. Romer
Addison Q. Salmon-Anelon
Luke T. Salmon-Anelon
Ian L. Shade
James A. Tilly
Aaliyah K. Upton
Aeshia M. Upton
Arlandra R. Upton, Jr.
Jas M. Upton
Malcolm R. Upton
Christopher E. Wassillie
Saeed L. Wright

Katmailand, Inc. is recruiting  
for its summer 2017 positions.

Visit www.katmailand.com/jobs  
to apply!

The goals of TWOW are to increase 
the number of shareholders prepared 
for managerial positions; mentor and 
support upwardly mobile candidates; 
and refine participants’ skill sets to 
perform more effectively as leaders.

Three shareholders have graduated 
from TWOW this year, including 
Anna Mae Bartholomew, who 
graduated in May, and Apayo Moore 
and Shannon Johnson-Nanalook, 

who both graduated in October. 
Congratulations to the three of 
you, and thank you for your hard 
work and dedication to the TWOW 
program.

For more information on TWOW, 
contact BBNC’s Shareholder 
Development department at  
(907) 278-3602 or (800) 426-3602  
or visit www.bbnc.net.

BBNC’s Training Without Walls (TWOW) program’s mission is to 
develop BBNC shareholders as managers and leaders with a 

commitment to the advancement of the Native community. 

Training Without Walls

SHAREHOLDER 
NEWS

Apayo Moore & Shannon Johnson-Nanalook.
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IN MEMORY
The BBNC Board and staff extend our 
sincere condolences to the family and 
friends of those who have passed on. 

William R. Andersen, 53, Anchorage, AK

Lyla M. Anderson, 53, Anchorage, AK

Steven Beasley, 61, Clancy, MT

William T. Cameron III, 51, Wasilla, AK 

Nancy Carter, 77, Anchorage, AK

Julie A. Collier, 59, Adamsville, AL

Dale D. Delkettie, 52, Anchorage, AK

Peter Etuckmelra, 72, Manokotak, AK

Martha A. Fletcher, 50, Anchorage, AK

Co T. Giacometti, 86, Liberty, MO

Evan J. Golia, 64, Anchorage, AK

James Hayes, 74, Snohomish, WA

James Highet, 58, Mount Vernon, WA

Carl N. Jensen Sr., 87, Pedro Bay, AK

Martha D. Kaiakokonok, 54, Anchorage, AK

Lillian T. Kalmakoff, 70, Chignik Lake, AK

Doris H. Lind, 97, Anchorage, AK

Sassa Maud, 75, Manokotak, AK

Michael K. Nanalook, 37, Honolulu, HI

Nick O’Domin Jr., 78, Anchorage, AK

Barbara A. Peterson, 73, Anchorage, AK

Ronald L. Phillips, 49, Las Vegas, NV 

Hilda D. Roberts, 75, Anchorage, AK 

Isaac Saccheus, 62, Anchorage, AK 

Casey E. Shade, 29, Anchorage, AK 

Crystal C. Sifsof, 49, Dillingham, AK

Valerie J. Sifsof, 43, Anchorage, AK 

Kevin S. Turner, 34, Anchorage, AK

QUARTERLY STOCK 
WILL DRAWING 
WINNERS
Each quarter, all shareholdres who 
have a stock will on file that has been 
updated within the last five years 
with BBNC are entered into a prize 
drawing. Submit your completed 
stock will before February 15 to 
be entered into the next drawing.

$250 William I. Chiklak  
$250 Shane J. Reeb
$100 Alma Hansen
$100 Stanley R. Pedersen
$100 Tootsie E. Abalama
$100 Matthew J. Jones
$100 Clayton W. Gottschalk

BRISTOL BAY LEADERSHIP FORUM

Bristol Bay Native Corporation held the Bristol Bay Leadership 
Forum on December 8 and 9 at the William Egan Civic and 

Convention Center in Anchorage. Over 200 village leaders and youth 
from Bristol Bay joined us to listen to a wide variety of speakers 
present on issues that are important to the region and State.

The two day workshop included 
presentations on a variety of topics, 
including workforce development, 
small business planning, regional 
planning, and community wellness. 
The Forum also offered in depth 
discussions on business development, 
cultural heritage preservation, 
descendant enrollment and trust 
settlements, and a youth symposium.

BBNC would like to thank all the 
speakers that took the time to present 
to our village leaders, the Bristol Bay 
campus for partnering on the youth 
symposium, and all those who were 
able to attend; we hope you were able 
to walk away from BBLF with a lot 
of helpful information you can take 
back to your communities. If you have 
feedback and suggestions on how the 

Forum can be improved next year, 
please let us know.

BBNC would also like to thank all our 
sponsors who supported BBLF this 
year. Our Nushagak Bay Sponsors 
($1,500) included Bessenyey & Van 
Tuyn, LLC, Dorsey & Whitney, LLP, 
Holland & Knight LLP, Parker Smith 
& Feek, Strategies 360, and The 
Wilson Agency. Chignik Bay Sponsors 
($1,500 or less) included Black Rhino 
Marketing, Dittman Research, First 
Alaska Capital Partners, LLC, JL 
Properties, KPB Architects, Liberty 
Mutual Surety, Pfeffer Development, 
RSM US, LLP, Sockeye Consulting, 
Tagetik North America, LLC, UBS 
Institutional Consulting Group, Wells 
Fargo, and Zurich North America.

A SPECIAL THANK YOU TO THE  
2016 AFN SPONSORS!

ALASKA FEDERATION OF NATIVES  |  3000 A STREET, SUITE 210  |  ANCHORAGE, AK 99503  |  WWW.NATIVEFEDERATION.ORG

Fifty Years: Reflect, Refresh, Renew

DENALI: Chugach Alaska Corporation | ExxonMobil | GCI

KATMAI: Afognak Native Corp. | Alaska Airlines | Arctic Slope Regional Corp. | BP | NANA Regional Corp.  
U.S. Department of Energy - Office of Indian Energy | Tanana Chiefs Conference | Ukpeagvik Inupiat Corp.
Wells Fargo

SUSITNA: AARP | Ahtna Inc. | Alaska Commercial Co. | Alaska LNG | Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium
Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. | Bristol Bay Native Corp. | CIRI | ConocoPhillips | Donlin Gold | Forest Carbon Partners
IBEW Local 1547 | Ilisagvik College | KeyBank | Landye Bennett Blumstein | Matson | Sam’s Club | Teck | Visit Anchorage

TAKU: Alaska Communications | Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute | Bering Straits Native Corp. | Carpenters Local 1243 and 1281
Chenega Corp. | Coastal Villages Region Fund | Kawerak, Inc. | Office of Hawaiian Affairs | Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Miller & Munson, LLP

KOBUK: Alaska Mental Health Trust Authority | Alaska USA Federal Credit Union | Aleutian Pribilof Island Community Development Assoc. | AT&T | BDO USA, LLP 
Caelus Energy | Cook Inlet Tribal Council | Delta Western Petroleum | Explore Fairbanks | The Eyak Corp. | First National Bank Alaska | FMH/Denali Center
Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker, LLP | Holland & Knight | Kinross Fort Knox | KPMG, LLP | Lynden | Mt. Edgecumbe High School | National Cooperative Bank
NEA – Alaska | Olgoonik Corp. | The Tatitlek Corp. | Tikigaq Corp. | UAF Alumni  Assoc.

FRIENDS OF AFN: Advocacy Services of Alaska | Airlink Shuttle & Tours | Alasconnect | The Aleut Corp. | American Foundation for Suicide Prevention | Big Ray’s | Brice Inc.
City of Fairbanks | Cook, Schumann & Gloseclose | CLIA Alaska | Cook & Haugeberg, LLC | CSG, Inc. Attorneys at Law | Denakkanaaga | Denali Industrial Supply
Denali State Bank | EDC, Inc. | Everts Air Cargo | Everts Air Fuel | Fairbanks Elks Lodge #1551 | Fairbanks McDonalds | Gana-A’Yoo, Limited | Ghemm Co. 
Greater Fairbanks Chamber of Commerce | Hoffer Glass Co. | Independent Rental | Interior Graphics and Printing Authority | Interior Regional Housing | Jolly Roger, Inc.
Ken Murray Insurance, Inc. | Kohler, Schmitt & Hutchison | Mt. McKinley Bank | Paws for Adventure | Power & Transmission Inc. | Pump House Restaurant & Saloon 
Riverboat Discovery | Samson Electric | TOTE Maritime Alaska | The Turtle Club | University of Alaska College Savings Plan | Usibelli Foundation | Wright Air Service

We express our gratitude to the delegates and participants of the Bristol Bay Region! We 
appreciate your investment and engagement, additionally thanks to our sponsors! We look 
forward to seeing you again next year in Anchorage!
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There is more good news on 
the safety front for Kakivik 

Asset Management, LLC. First, 
the company set a new record 
by working five years and 
over 2.2 million man-hours 
without an OSHA Recordable 
incident (one requiring medical 
attention) on October 13. 

Second, Kakivik was recognized by its 
top customer, ConocoPhillips Alaska, 
with a Contractor Safety Excellence 
Award and Platinum Status in the 
Incident Free Culture Club for its five 
years of safe work. This is the third time 
in the past six years that Kakivik received 
the Safety Excellence Award from 
ConocoPhillips. 

President and CEO, Ben Schoffmann 
stated, “We are very proud of these 
accomplishments, but more importantly, 
we are deeply grateful for our employees. 
Without their commitment to working 
safely each and every day we could 
never have the success we have 
experienced. Seeing the way in which 
our team embraces the top value of 
Safety in all they do is a testament to the 
strong safety culture we have been able 
to create and retain, even in the current 
challenged economic environment.”

Mark Nelson, Bristol Bay Industrial’s 
President and CEO remarked, “The 
opportunities that come with Kakivik’s 
pace-setting safety culture and 
performance have enabled us to hold 
the line while many other contractors 
are seeing a reduction in activity. 

Kakivik has actually opened up new 
opportunities for work in Alaska and as 
far away as Australia and Indonesia, in 
large part through their high value on 
safety and safety performance. Not only 
is safety good for our employees, but it is 
good for business.”

BBNC congratulates Kakivik and 
its employees on this outstanding 
accomplishment!

SUBSIDIARY 
NEWS

Kakivik’s Outstanding Safety  
Performance Again Recognized

L-R: Ron Larsen (BBI), Kurt Hermes (CCI), Todd Dow (Kakivik), Joe Marushak 
(Conoco Phillips), John Gibbs (Kakivik), Nick Owens (BBI), Linda Ward (BBI), Andrew 

Heater (BBI), Lisa Bruher (Conoco Phillips), and Ben Schoffmann (Kakivik).
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CCI Utility Services, LLC 
(CCI-US) recently won 

two competitively bid Total 
Small Business contracts in 
their primary NAICS 237110, 
positioning the company for 
an early December 2016 8(a) 
application submission.

The first contract was out of CCI’s Mid-
Atlantic region with the U.S. Navy to 
rehabilitate much of the sanitary sewer 
system at Portsmouth Naval Shipyard 
(Kittery, Maine) using Cured-in-Place 
Pipe Lining (CIPPL) technology. CIPPL 
technology is a low impact, trenchless 
solution to renewing aging sewer 
systems without the need to excavate. 
In CIPPL sewer rehabilitation, a resin-
saturated felt tube is inverted into 
a damaged pipe, usually from the 
upstream access point (manhole or 
excavation). The liner is then inverted 
using water or air pressure. Once the 

liner is in place, UV light is used to 
cure the resin and form a tight-fitting, 
joint-less, and corrosion-resistant 
replacement pipe. Service laterals are 
restored internally with robotically 
controlled cutting devices. Little to no 
digging is involved in this trenchless 
process, making for a cost-effective 
and far less disruptive method than 
traditional “dig and replace” pipe repair 
methods. CCI-US partnered with a 
local small business specializing in 
this technique. This CCI led team has 
the capability to help communities 
and installations structurally renew 
aging sewer systems while protecting 
them against future corrosion and 
deterioration, using UV CIPPL in pipe 
sizes ranging from 6” to 54”.

The second award was out of CCI’s 
Southeast region with the National 
Park Service to replace two progressive 
cavity grinder pumps at the Fort Pickens 

Ranger Station main sewer lift station. 
This project will be self-performed by 
CCI’s mechanical division.

According to Duncan Morrison, 
President and CEO, CCI-US carries 
forward the CCI brand representing 
a values based operating culture 
with a focus on exceptional project 
performance. Adam Kelley will be the 
CCI-US General Manager responsible 
for daily operations.    

Sam joined BRS in April 2014, when 
she started as a BBNC Shareholder 
Intern working with our Human 
Resources department in data entry. 
Within two months of employment, 
Sam was offered and accepted  
full-time employment as HR Data 
Entry Clerk.

Born in Anchorage, Sam was raised 
in Pedro Bay and graduated from 
Pedro Bay’s Dena’ina School in 
2010. Following her graduation, Sam 
attended a year of college at the 

University of Alaska Fairbanks.  
She also worked with the Pedro Bay 
Village Council as a Tribal Clerk and 
assisting with payroll until in April 
2014, when she moved to Huntsville, 
Alabama. She still resides in Huntsville, 
with her best friend Duke, her dog, 
and is currently attending John 
C. Calhoun Community College 
alongside her employment with BRS.

Once more, congratulations to Sam on 
her promotion and for her continual, 
dedicated work for shared services.

CCI Secures Two Competitive Contracts  
in Primary NAICS 237110

Business Resource Solutions, LLC (BRS) would like to congratulate 
Samantha (Sam) Foss on her promotion, as of August of this year, 

to the Junior Payroll Specialist position with shared services. 

   

CONGRATULATIONS SAMANTHA FOSS

Samantha Foss
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This Management 
Discussion and Analysis 

presents information regarding 
BBNC’s financial activities and 
is intended to be read along 
with the quarterly financial 
statements to provide insight 
into major factors influencing 
BBNC’s financial performance. 

FINANCIALS

Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2017
Management Discussion And Analysis

Before expenses or benefits for income tax and noncontrolling interest, 
BBNC earned $35.2 million during the first two quarters of FY2017, 
compared to earnings of $23.3 million during the same period last year. 
BBNC’s net earnings for the first two quarters of FY2017 totaled $21.1 
million, an increase of $7.1 million compared to last year, and $5.1 million 
above the current year budget.

BBNC generates earnings through 
investment in three distinct types of 
activities:  
 

• Subsidiary operating companies

• A portfolio of public and private 
passive investments

• Natural resource revenues

BBNC owns subsidiary operating 
companies in five distinct lines of 
business:

• Petroleum distribution

• Industrial services

• Construction

• Government services

• Tourism
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PETROLEUM 
DISTRIBUTION
The Petroleum Distribution line of 
business consisting of PetroCard and 
Bristol Alliance Fuels generated earnings 
before interest and tax expense (EBIT) of 
$5.2 million during the first two quarters 
of FY2017, which is higher than the $4.9 
million generated during the same period 
last year, and slightly above budget. Total 
revenues of $302.3 million were lower 
than last year’s first two quarters total of 
$339.3 million primarily due to decreased 
fuel prices.

INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
The Industrial Services line of business 
consisting of the holding company 
Bristol Bay Industrial, and its subsidiary 
companies Peak Oilfield Service 
Company, Kakivik Asset Management, 
and CCI Industrial Services, generated 
combined losses before interest and 
tax expense (LBIT) of $3.2 million 
for the first two quarters of FY2017, a 
decrease of $11.1 million compared 
to last year. Revenues for the first two 
quarters of the year totaled $87.2 
million, 22.5% lower than last year. 

Peak’s year-to-date earnings performance 
is below prior year and budget due 
to the result of decreased activity on 
the North Slope. Kakivik’s earnings 
totaled $1.7 million which is up from 
last year, while revenues of $14.5 
million decreased 5.1% from the prior 
year. CCI Industrial Services earnings 
for the first two quarters of the year 
totaled $2.7 million, up 33.4% from last 
year, while revenues of $21.5 million 
were also up 19.8% from last year. 

CONSTRUCTION
The Construction line of business is 
comprised of three distinct company 
groups: the Bristol companies, the CCI 
companies (excluding CCI Industrial 
Services) and the SpecPro Environmental 
Services (SES) companies. Through 
the first two quarters of FY2017 the 
Construction business line generated 
combined EBIT of $13.9 million, an 
increase from the $11.0 million earnings 
generated for the same period last year 
and slightly above the current year 
budget. Revenues of $241.1 million were 
generated for the same period, down 
from the $251.9 million reported last year. 
The Bristol companies had an increase 
in EBIT from a $1.7 million profit in 
FY2016 to a $4.3 million profit in FY2017, 
and an increase in revenues of 1.9% to 
$85.8 million. The CCI companies’ EBIT 
decreased from $3.2 million in FY2016 
to $2.5 million in FY2017 and revenues 
increased from $84.0 million to $89.5 
million over the prior year. The SES 
companies had an increase in operating 
earnings from the prior year from $6.0 
million to $7.0 million and had a decrease 
in revenues of 23.8% to $62.5 million.

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
The Government Services line of business 
is comprised of the Eagle and STS groups. 
The business line generated EBIT of $15.4 
million in the first two quarters of FY2017, 
an increase of $1.2 million compared to 
the same period last year and $2.4 million 
above the current year budget. Revenues 
of $140.7 million were reported for the 
first two quarters of FY2017 which was an 
increase of $20.9 million from the same 
period last year. The STS group generated 
revenues of $109.5 million, and operating 
earnings of $15.1 million for the first 
two quarters of FY2017. The Eagle group 
generated revenues of $31.1 million, and 
operating earnings of $2.8 million for the 
first two quarters of FY2017. 

TOURISM
The Tourism line of business, consisting 
of Mission Lodge and newly acquired 
Katmailand, Inc. lodges, generated 
revenues of $9.5 million, and net earnings 
of $3.5 million for the first two quarters 
of FY2016 compared to revenues of $2.0 
million and net earnings of $0.5 million 
for the same period last year. Both 
Mission and Katmailand operations 
are seasonal and all of the earnings are 
generated during the summer months, 
however administrative fixed costs 
continue throughout the entire fiscal year.  

PORTFOLIO OF PUBLIC 
AND PRIVATE PASSIVE 
INVESTMENTS
BBNC’s portfolio of public and private 
passive investments, valued at $195.4 
million, generated total returns of 4.9%, 
or a $9.5 million gain through the first 
two quarters of FY2017. Fiscal year-to-
date portfolio earnings exceeded the 
current year budget by $1.8 million 
and were $18.5 million above the same 
period last year, reflective of continued 
trends in securities markets. BBNC’s 
investment policy provides for a 
diversified portfolio of investments with 
a target allocation consisting of 50% 
equities, 45% alternative investments, 3% 
fixed income, and 2% cash. Unlike equity 
and fixed income securities, alternative 
investments are often illiquid and non-
publicly-traded. 

NATURAL RESOURCES
Natural resource revenues generated 
$0.6 million in earnings for the first two 
quarters of FY2017, a decrease of $0.7 
million from the same period last year.

Second Quarter Fiscal Year 2017
Management Discussion And Analysis

FOLLOWING ARE THE RESULTS OF BBNC’S  
MAJOR OPERATIONS BY THE TYPE OF ACTIVITY:
RESULTS OF MAJOR OPERATIONS

11



BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES  
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)

ASSETS

September 30, 2017 September 30, 2016

CURRENT ASSETS

        Cash and Cash Equivalents $   $62,786      $79,050 

        Marketable Securities 137,016 127,625 

        Accounts Receivable 154,563  139,521  

        Inventories 3,800      6,936     

        Costs and Earnings in Excess of Billings 13,405 16,842 

        Prepaid Expenses and Refundable Taxes 12,177 12,201 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  383,747        382,175 

Investment in Unconsolidated Affiliate 58,357 30,366 

Other Assets 5,525 10,762 

– –

Property, Plant and Equipment, at Cost

        Land 15,025 16,409 

        Building 57,000 50,892 

        Leasehold Improvements 23,799 22,359 

        Machinery and Equipment 175,123 166,700 

270,947 256,360 

Less Accumulated Depreciation–fixed assets 107,385 88,572 

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 163,562 167,788 

Intangible Assets 15,981 12,563 

Goodwill 38,770 40,833 

Deferred Tax Asset – –

TOTAL ASSETS  $665,942  $644,487 

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

        Notes Payable $  1,075  780 

        Accounts Payable 60,438 68,454 

        Accrued Liabilities 50,452 70,687 

        Billings in Excess of Costs & Earnings 15,728 13,766 

        Unclaimed Dividends 1,186     988 

        Current Maturities on Long-Term Debt 14,102 9,718 

         Current Portion of Capital Lease – –

        Deferred Tax Liability–Current Portion – 5,563 

        Income Tax Payable 5,103 – 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 148,084 169,956 

Long-Term Debt, less Current Maturities 108,407 100,469 

Deferred Tax Liability 23,377 21,132    

TOTAL LIABILITIES 279,868 291,557 

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

        Class A Common Stock 29,571 29,571   

        Class B Common Stock 3,124   3,124

        Retained Earnings 353,379 320,234 

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY 386,074 352,929 

NON CONTROLLING INTEREST – 1

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY 386,074 352,930 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY $  665,942  644,487 
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2017 2016 2017 2016

REVENUES

        Petroleum Distribution $  156,703  163,985  302,280  $339,342 

        Oilfield and Industrial Services 39,455 50,114 87,165 112,520 

        Construction 133,829 129,434 241,071 251,897 

        Government Services 69,719 61,207 140,652 119,731 

        Tourism 8,021 1,760 9,454 2,016 

        Investment Earnings 6,857 (9,303) 9,779 (8,804)

        Natural Resources 69 454 604 1,298 

        Royalty Income  -  -  -  - 

        Other 908 844 1,646 2,186 

415,562 398,495 792,652 820,186 

COSTS AND EXPENSES

        Cost of Petroleum Distribution 153,931 161,215 297,102 334,395 

        Oilfield and Industrial Services 43,907 50,339 90,363 104,625 

        Construction 125,963 122,784 227,193 240,902 

        Government Services 63,604 52,786 125,274 105,530 

        Tourism 4,690 980 5,995 1,487 

        Cost of Investment Management 148 145 199 181 

        Corporate General and Administrative Expense 4,990 4,434 9,456 8,062 

        Interest 442 551 952 1,050 

        Other 370 539 936 680 

398,044 393,773 757,469 796,912 

Earnings From Operations 17,517 4,722 35,182 23,274 

Income Tax (benefit) Expense 7,007  1,522 14,073 9,309 

NET EARNINGS 10,510 3,200 21,109 13,965 

Less Income attributable to Bristol Bay Native Corporation (17) (11) (21) (26)

NET EARNINGS $  $10,493     $3,189  $21,088  $13,939 

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

(unaudited)

Quarter ended
September 30,

(in thousands)

Year-to-Date ended
September 30, 

(in thousands)
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The Cultural Heritage and Native 
Place Names Grant Making program 
applications and guidelines are now 
available.  Submissions must be complete 
and received by 5 p.m. AKST, on February 
3, 2017. Start your submissions early 
to ensure all requirements are received 
before the deadline date! The purpose of 
this program is to provide mini-grants 
to eligible non-profit organizations for 
Bristol Bay community based projects 
which foster the study, understanding, 
practice and preservation of Bristol Bay 
culture, knowledge, values and traditions. 
Applications for this program are reviewed 
once a year and each submission may 
receive up to $5,000 per project. Grant 
applications can be emailed, faxed, 

mailed or delivered to BBNC Education 
Foundation by 5 p.m. on February 3, 2017.  
Late or incomplete applications will not be 
accepted. You must be an eligible non-profit 
organization or school. For an application, 
visit www.bbnc.net. 

Hard copies may be requested by email at: 
bbncef@bbnc.net. For information  
regarding this program, contact BBNCEF  
at (907) 278-3602.

CULTURAL HERITAGE AND NATIVE  
PLACE NAMES GRANT PROGRAM

Congratulations to Adrian Gloko, Lucy 
Andrews, Katelyn Whitcomb, Demitri Gust, 
Ashley Rothacher, Brenton Byayuk, Gina Pope, 
Christie Nelson, Shane Judge, Jeremy Matson, 
Christopher Apokedak, Sam Wassillie, Baretta 
Trefon, Martin Ayojiak Jr., Keilyn Carlos, 
Adrianne Christensen, Mitchell Chythlook, 
Diane Abraham, William Ilutsik, Beverly Cano, 
Debbie Hoseth, Byron Paul, Shawn Fortune,  

Elena Lockuk, Michelle Reakoff, Jonana 
Orloff, Peter Anderson, George Orloff, Gordon 
Shangin Jr., John Kruschke Jr., Tiara Turner, 
Brandon Ilutsik, Nicholas Chocknok, Mike 
Nicholas, Isaiah Mike, Dean Davis, Randolph 
Zimin, Derel Berry, Johnny Lind and Rita 
Blair – all were awarded short-term vocational 
education scholarships this fall. Best wishes 
and good luck in your future endeavors!

STVE SCHOLARSHIP AWARDEES  
AUGUST TO MID-OCTOBER 2016

Forty STVE applications were awarded August through mid-October 2016. 
The STVE scholarships helped shareholders access the following types of 

training: Small Engine Repair, Smoked Seafood School, Private Pilot School, 
Hazwoper, Asbestos Abatement, 25/50/100 Ton Master’s Training, Culinary 
Arts, Medical Assistant, Intermediate Athabaskan, Licensed Cosmetology, 
Structural Welding, RSW Marine Refrigeration, First Aid/CPR, and NSTC.
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The BBNCEF accepts applications for the 
Short-term Vocational Education (STVE) 
program throughout the year, pending 
available funds. Scholarship awards 
are based on eligibility criteria and 
budget approved by the BBNCEF Board. 
Scholarships may be up to a maximum 
of $1,000 for short-term vocational 
training programs. To be eligible for 
this scholarship funding, you must be a 
BBNC shareholder enrolled in a short-
term training program that enhances 
your opportunities for employment or 
promotion. Awards must be used (i.e. 
training completed and award disbursed) 
within three months of the award date. 
Recipients who do not honor STVE 
award conditions during the awarded 

training period may be subject to a 
probationary period and not be eligible 
to receive STVE funding for one year. 
After the probationary period ends, the 
student will be eligible to again apply for 
STVE funding. For an application, visit 
www.bbnc.net. Go to “Our Education 
Foundation” and then to “For Students.” 
Applications may also be requested by 
contacting BBNEF at (907) 278-3602.

Applications for this scholarship program 
are reviewed once a year. To apply for this 
scholarship program, you must be an 
eligible BBNC shareholder. For information 
about gifting of shares, contact BBNC at  
(907) 278-3602.

For complete eligibility criteria, visit  
www.bbnc.net/for-shareholders/bbnc-
education-foundation/scholarship-
resources/. You may also contact the 
Education Foundation at (907) 278-3602.
Send in your scholarship application 
by mail, email or fax. Your application 
must be complete and received (not 
postmarked) by 5:00 p.m., April 7, 2017. 

Please make sure your application and all 
attachments including your most recent 
official unopened transcript are sent well 
before the deadline date. Questions? Please 
contact the BBNC Education Foundation at 
(907) 278-3602.

Reminder—2016-17 HE/VE Scholarship 
Recipients! If you received a 2016-17 
scholarship, please order your official 
paper transcripts and have them sent to 
the BBNCEF office at 111 West 16th Avenue, 
Anchorage, AK 99501 as soon as your fall/
winter grades are posted. This will help 
expedite the spring disbursements and 
help minimize the possibility of late fees. 

The BBNCEF 2017-18 applications for the 
Higher Education Vocational Education 

(HE/VE) Scholarship Program are available.  
Applications must be completed and received 
by 5 p.m. AKST, on April 7, 2017.  Start your 
application early to ensure all requirements  
are received before the deadline date!

2017-18 HE/VE SCHOLARSHIP 
APPLICATIONS DUE APRIL 7, 2017

Visit www.bbnc.net for links 
to scholarship resources. Go 
to “Our Education Foundation” 
and then to “For Students.” This 
information is provided to help 
you find additional resources 
to fund your education and 
training goals. Please remember 
to contact each organization for 
their respective program details 
and deadline dates. Planning 
ahead can help you save 
time and ensure you meet all 
application requirements prior 
to deadlines. 

OTHER 
SCHOLARSHIP 
AND EDUCATION 
RESOURCES

If you received a 2016-17 
scholarship, please order your 
official paper transcripts and 
have them sent to the BBNCEF 
office at 111 West 16th Avenue, 
Anchorage, AK 99501 as soon 
as your fall/winter grades are 
posted. This will help expedite 
the spring disbursements and 
help minimize the possibility  
of late fees. 

REMINDER– 
2016-17 HE/VE 
SCHOLARSHIP 
RECIPIENTS!

Recent graduate Gen Kapatak.

SHORT-TERM VOCATIONAL EDUCATION (STVE) 
SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM
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QUYANA CORNER

As we look forward to 2017 spring HE/VE 
scholarship award disbursements, we 

are thankful to all of you who participated in 
the Education Foundation raffle fundraiser, 
Quyurrluteng event, and also to the individual 
donations made to the Foundation. Your generous 
gifts make it possible for BBNC shareholder 
students to reach and attain their education  
and training goals. 
 
In their words, 

“Thank you so much for the scholarship you have  
given to me… this is a huge help in my academic  
career, thank you again for believing in me.”

“Thank you so much for your continuous support as I 
continue my education, I cannot thank you enough.”

“With the help of this scholarship I am able to focus on 
my dream of earning a BA Degree… I appreciate all  
the help… it’s taken an extreme burden of stress off  
of my shoulders.”

“I love the class and appreciate BBNC for making 
it possible to attend. I would not have been able to 
afford the class, and would not have even asked my 
supervisor for the time needed off work to attend if  
it were not for BBNC.”

GOLD LEVEL
($4,000 and above)

IVORY LEVEL 
($2,000–$2,999)

JADE SALMON LEVEL 
($1,000–$1,999)
Melvin & Jilda Monsen
Richard & Laurel Baird  
(In memory of Nellie Lena Anderson)

SILVER SALMON LEVEL 
($200–$599)
Mark Parsons, Debi McLean  
& Russell Nelson  
(In Memory of Sheldon M. Nelson)  
Kay Thomas  
(In Memory of Trudy Ward)

RED SALMON LEVEL 
($50–$199)
Tami Aspelund
Russell Phelps
Rachelle Griffitts
Chelsea Jensen-Roehl

Inez Bielefeld
Chris Horton
Everette Anderson
Dorothy M. Larson
Peter Andrew, Jr. 
Marie Paul
Natalie Tuday
Heather Cannon
Joyce Alto
Charles Fedullo

OTHER 
Carol Wren
Emily Mayer
Alaska Wild Berry Products
Carol Sherbick
Patrick Lind
Todd and Annie Fritze
Nicole Scott
Ledia Scott
Steven Heyano
Shawna Newman
Carol Maillelle
Dillingham City School District
Andria Agli
Angela Peacock 

Quyana Cakneq! Thank you for your continued support 
and donations which help our students achieve their goals.

QUYANA DONORS AND CONTRIBUTORS
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